LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of the special meeting of the Board
of Regents of the University of Wisconsin:
June 27, 1942. 1942

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1942

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dI/NYITTKATNEHKR8H

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



o

SPECTAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF RECEHTS
Madison, Tisconsin

Saturday, June 27, 1942, 9 AN,
.. President Glover presiding

PRESENT: Regents Cleary, Ekern, Glover, Hodgkins, Holmes;,Kleczka, Sensenbrenner,
Vergeront. : T R T

ABSENT: - Repents Callghan, 'Terner,

" § sommunication was presented from Regent‘Céllah&niéxplaining that he '
would be sbsent on account of the N.E.As meeting at Denver. Regent "erner wes
absent on sccount of his war work. ‘

: The minutes of the annual meeting of the Bosrd of Regents held on Satur-
dey, May 30, 1942, were presented, The Secretary colled attention to Recommendation
Yo, 4 under Administration end Gemeral on page 4 setting up a laboratory ¥ of $20
to be charged to outside physicians taking instruction in surgical'anatomysin thse
Medical School, The amount stoted was in error as the fee wes to be $25. Upon mo-
tion of Regent Clocry, seconded by Regent Vergeront, it wes : ¢ ;

: VOTED, Thet the minutes be omended 8o that Recommendation No. 4 under
Administration and General will read oas follows: o

Thet .o leboratory foe of $25 bc‘chnrged to outside physiciens
toking instruction in surgicel anatomy in the Medical School, to
be eredited to fund 1-E. . ' '

Upon motion of Regent Cleary, soconded by Regont Sensenbrenner, the

minutes of the mocting of tho Boord held on Moy 30, 1942, os amended, wore approved.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT
- Administrotion and Gonerol -

1. That the special lew library building sccount bo obolished; that the
balence in this account be transferred to 1-E gemeral; ond that the distribution
of the low school summer session feo, o8 indicatoed below, be epproved:

;
e



(1) Fourteon weeks fee of 60

10-A Infirmery ~ $3.50

' 5-D Union 5,00

1-E Publication : «50

1-E Summer Session . 51,00
Totel $60,00

(2) Scven weeks foe of §35

10-£ Infirmory § 2400
5-D Union : ' 2450
1-E Publication | <50
1-E Summer Session 50400
Total ... $35.00

(3) Balance of %25,pgid for second session of soven wocks only {
- 10-A Infirmery - § 1.50

5D Union - .. 2450 :

- 1-E Summer Session. . 21_29f
S L e

LETTERS AWD SCIENCE

‘ 1. Thut Harry C’loksmen, junior duq", collogo of lettors and science, be
appointced to advise students durlng the summer s0551on- salary %200 for the period;
provided in the. budgct.
Adopted.
2., Thet W. Bayard Teylor, professor of finance, be, granted 1@&45 of absence,
without pay, for the first scmester of 1942-43,
Adopted.

3. That the resiguation of Edwin P, Poterson, acting instructor in commerce,
be sccopted; to take cffect ot the beginning of the CCudemlC year 1942-43,
Adopted.

4, That Merle Curti be eppointed professor of history for the academic yecar
1942-43, salery $6,500 per annum; hﬂzgc to the 1942-4% budget.
Adopted.

-2 -

rE



5, Thet Felix Adler be appointed visiting assistant professor of physics for
the academic year 1942-43; salary $3,000 per anmum; charge to the 1942-43 budget.
&dopted. :

6o That R.P. Feyrman be appointed visiting assistent professor of physics
for thé academic year 1942-43; selary $3,000 per annum; charge to the 1942-43 budget.
Adopted. : '
T Thet Einar Haugen, Thompson professor of Scandinavien 1apruu5 s, be
grented leafe of absence for the first semester of 1942-43; salary $900 f r the
semester; charge to University Trust Funds.
' Adopted. ”
8. That Clarence A, Clausen be p001nted lecturer in Scandinavian langueges
for the first semester of 1942-43; salary $1700 for the semester; charge to
University Trust Pun ds . v :
Adopfed

9. lhat Joaquin Caselduero be upholnteﬂ visiting associate professor of Span-
ish for the accdemlc venr 1942-43; salary £4250 per annum; char”e to item vice
Orteva. ' :

Adopteda~‘

10. That the appointment of John H, Lilly, assistent professor of economic
entomology and'zodlogy, be continued in the College of Agriculture for the year
1942-43, at a sclary of $1500, on the twelve months' besis;provided in the budget,
~and in the College of Letters end Science for the academic year 1942-43, at a salary
of $1500 for the yeor; charge to allotmont for groducte assistants in zoology, pay-
ments to be made as follows -

College of Agriculture - - 2 D”yﬂcr+s @ %250 - & 50O
10 DE cynents @ $100 - 1000

College of Letters and Science - 10 poyments @ %150 - 1500
Adopted.

AGRICULIURE

1, That John Steuart Curry be recppointed artist in residence in the College
of Agriculture and work in cooperation with all depdrtments throughout the Uni-
versity concerned with art, for the accdemic year 1942-43; salary $4,000 per annum;
charge to University f‘!lsconcln trust of Brittingham Estate.

Adop ted
2. That tWO courses in the repair and meintencnce of farm mechine Ty’ in war %ﬁgjr
time, one to bc held June 15 to 20, 1942, and the second June 29 to July 3, 1942, bt (N

be epproved; that o fee’ of {3.00 per student be charged end tnc r0001pt0 QODOSl+Cd
in 1E(I); and th"t o follcw1 1w budget be ﬂpnroved : ‘ Z/AGL ? Lot
E:cblnts' |
50 Tees @ §3.00 obch , . $180,00
Disbuqsqmonts
Suppiics % 55,00 o
Labor © 125,00 $180.00
Adop’tOd. : : ‘

=3




it this p01nt Prosident Dyk)tru recd o communication from Dean Christerscn

ond olso o letter from M.Le Wilsom requesting that the University of Wisconsin be -
represented ot the Second Annuol Intér-imericon Conference on Agriculture ot Mefico
City July 6-16, 1942, Upon motion of Regent Cleary, seconded by Regent Kleczka, it
wes . .
VOTED, That Woble Clark be authorized to cttend this meeting cnd thot on
appropriction of not to exceed $300 bo mede uvallqble to cover his exponses, charged
~ to the ln funds ellotted to the Col%ygf of ugrlcu1+ur@ budrnt for 1942-43.

BXTENSION

1. That the follow1ng persons be promoted from assistoent professors of
mechenical engineering to as ssociate professors of m@chqnlobl engincering beginning
with the academic yeor 1942-43;
: - - Chorles Lymox- Dean

Russell Winslow Fowler
idopted.

SUMMER SESSION

/1.,  Thet the following persons be appoinmted to conduct the High School

Music Clinic, June 15-24, inclusive, charge to allotment for the Clinic:

Fredericl Boots Librarion ~-$50.00
Donold Cuthbert . Counseclor & Lo '
Brass Instructor 41,35

Raymond Dvorak . Bend Director 150,00
Irenc Be Eastman Counsellor 11.35
Rochel Herrington Counsellor 11,35
ialois Je Kinard Clerical Help 36400
Dorothy Stritesky - Counsellor &

' _ Vocal Conch 30,00
Ruth Troutman Counsellor ‘ 2 17.00
‘Robert "atkins Counscllor 17,00
Adopted,

.7 ' GIFfS AND GRARTS

'l Thet the following gifts and grants be approved:

w2 )



-

Copfiercial Solvents Corporation, Terre Haute, Indiana,
R s e renewal industrial fellqwﬁﬁip'in biochemistry, under the
R T e e direction of Professor Ce.hs Elvehjem, for twelve months,
N G {L beginning July 1, 1942, end thet the Comptroller be

= suthorized to sign the sgreement.

(a) & 1,250,00

-'W1506§;Z; Canners Association, Medison, establishment of
industrial fello@éﬁip for the purpose of studies on sweet
corn, in the depertment of agronomy, under the supervision of
Professor N.P. Neal, from June 15 to December 31, 1942, and
that'the»Comptroller be authorized to sign the sgreement.

Ia¥eshire-¥arty Compeny, Pl nouth, Wisconsin, for establish=-

ment of industrial fellowsHip to study fectors involved in

menufecture of cheese; in the depertments of agricultural

bacteriology and deiry husbandry, under the supervision of

- Professors W.C. Frazier ond W.V. Price, from July 1, 1842 to
June 30, 1943, and that the Comptroller be authorized to sign

the agreement. : o e SR

thion&}fChecse‘Institute, Chicapo, additional grant for

studies on cheese and other dairy products, and that the

Comptroller be authorized to sign the agreoment. (Original
1lowship approved Septembor 27, 1941.) RS T

—
[e N
~
s
-
Do
(o]

< Ol
.
(@]
(@]
1

Hewd Chomical Corporatiom, Garfield, New Jdersey, csteblish-
ment industrial fellewstAp in depuriments of agricultural
boctoriology ond biochemistry, undsr the supervision of Doan
7,1, Baeldwin ond Professor W.H, Petorson, for twelve months,

boginning July 1, 1942, aad that the Comptroller be authorized

to %zgn the agrecment.
Cornbgie-Illinois Stecl Corporation,‘?iétsburgh, Pennsylvenia,
nddition to industrinl research fellowship (approved October

26, 1940), for studies on deiry barns, cad thot the & e
Comptroller be authorized to sign the agrecment, %f

- (g) 2,000,00 - Purke, Duvis & Coe, Detrolt, Michigen, for continuction of
; o roscorch studies on molaris, in the depertment of -pharmo-
- cology, under the supervision of Dr, AsL. Tatum from October
1, 1942 to oOctober 1, 1943,

6,000.00 - Futritfon Foundction, New York City, to cover the following
: projects: At ' ‘ ~

, $1,000,00 - For & study of carotens ond Vitemin A content of
s : merket butters,: under the supervision of Profcssor
f%x@" W.He Petersom. :

e © $4,000,00 ~ For o gbudy of the relotion to dentel caries in
the monkey, undcr the supervision of Professors
Cohe Elvehjem cnd P.He Phillips. °

$1,000,00 - For a study of biotin metebolism in men, under
supervision of Praofessor Helen T. Parsons,
and thet the Comptroller bc authorized to gign the cgroements.

“5e




, f"’f
/
; : /
(1) wé 000,00 - Wisconsin Alumni Rescarch Foundation for a rescorch fellowship
in the department of pedictrics, Septomber 1, 1942 to August
31, 1943, under the supecrvision of Dre. J.E. Gouc,, and that the

Compt roller be authorized to sign the agrooment,

(3) $3,300,00 ~ Wisconsin Alumni Rescarch Foundetion for the renewsl of on
Y industrial fellowship in the departments of dairy industry
and blochemlstry, July 1, 1942 to June 30, 1943 under the
supervision of Prufnssors H.Co Jackson, K.G. Weckel and Harry
Stecenbock, and that the Comptroller be euthorized to sign the
agreomeﬁt ' : : Tk

(k) $4,000,00 - W, K, Kel ogg Foundutlon ‘Buttle Creck, Mic hlg L, to cover the
: : folléwing: S

$3,000,00 - For a loban fund for students. of the School of
Nursing; fund to be admiristered by o committec
- from the School of Lar°1rg, Miss Christina C.-
© Murray, Choirman.
$1,000.00 - For soholhrshlp fund *o bo used by the School of
~ Nursings; fund to be administered by o committec
" from the School of Nurslng, Miss Christina C.
Murrey, Cku irmen. : :
(1) 100,00 = Wisconsin Alufince Club, Nlnncaoﬁlas, contribution to the
’ anriett Wood kessenlch Lo@f “uﬁd :

(m) 60,000,00 - Wisconsin Alumni Resecrch POhﬂOLtlﬁﬁ, grﬂnts-lﬂ-ald (Jncludlrg
research associntos and post-doctorate fokIGWS), for 1942-43

(n) 750,00 - For the publﬂCﬂtlon ‘of the J¥urncl Of Larnd end Publlc Ut111+y
Economics: | QJ@,,afkwe,c)

$250,00 -\HO&Grg Poper Mills Inc,., Grcen Ba y,'Wxsoor31n.;'
$500,00 - Infbrnatamnul H@rvostor Ca., ChJCaFO, 1]]3&013.

(o) 2,194,00 =~ Subseriptions to the Pro Arbo Fuﬁd “.,,v;,‘.;vl-/'
Adopted. woe ~
Upon motion of Regent Kleczke, scconded by Regent Sens enbrenner, it wos
VOTED, That the recommendations of +the President as listed abovc and the
actions taken bv Prosident since the May 30, 1942 moeting of the Board, which were
sent to the Regents and which are to be m&do & part of the records of this mecting,
be approved. ~ : B

Upon. rcconmondﬁtlﬂn.af the Prosident and upon mntion of Regent Kleczka,
scconded by Regent Vergeront, it was

; ' o - -G




B3 # a "

VOTED, That Gﬁy Sundt be appointed to the fontbali staff for 1942-43 to
replace Howard 0dell, resigned, end thot his salery be increased by $300.

s

President Dykstra celled attention £o the cormunication from lrs. Arthur

! Hond¥sch of Pasadensz, California, offering to -donate to the University of Wiscomnsin fgg

. the bronze statue, "He Who Plants Believos in God®, Upon motion of Regoent Sensen-géyd«W‘
brenmer, scconded by Regent Vergeront, it was

VCTED, That the offer be cccdepted and thot lrs. Hanisch ship the stobtue

" to Madisone . .

President Dykstra cclled atfentian to the Jen§é; Report on Child Develop-
mente This report was referred to the Regent Committee on Ed@ﬁition (Regents
Kleczka, Vergeront, Werner). e

Correspondence with John Fe See ing regarding his son WGs brought to the
attention of the Regents by President Dykstra, Upon motion of Regent Sensenbremmer,
seconded by Regent Ekern, it was S :

VOTED, Thet this matter be referred to the Wolfare and Stydent Life Com~
mitteo (Regemts Vergeront, Holses, Wernmer).' e

President Glover enmounced the following commitbee appointments for the
vear 1942-43: .
_ : , Execm{i;e Committee

’ ' Regents Callahen, Kleczla, Glover S
‘ .

Fﬂggice Committee

Regents Clears; Sensenbrenner, Ekern
3 2

Per§%inel Committee

'

.

% Regghis Hodgkins, Holmes, FKleczikn, Clecry

#

Regégiv— Faculty Committee

Regents Holmes, Sensenbremmer, Vergeront, Ekern

v X
Eduddiional Cormithee

Regerts Kleczke, Vergeromt, Werner




Welfare and Student Life Committee -
Regents’Vérgerbnt, Holmes', Werner

Upoh‘motion of Regent Ekern, seconded by Regent Holmes, these appoint-
ments were approved.

President Dykstra reported that the Govermnment hed requested the Univer- i
sity to provide imstruction for twenty-five to thirty officers for brief courses .
on the operation’of \Diesel engines, to begin July 1, 1942, Upon motion of Regent , g;
Sensenbrenner, seconded by Regent Holmes, it was : : 7

VOTED, That this matter be referred to the President and Executive Com=-.
mittee with power to act. ' ’

4

At the request of President‘p§kstra, Comptroller Psterson explained to '
the Regents the request of the U,S. A¥my for the University to provide room and
board, on a cost basis, for about thirty students who will be teking a course for /h q;)
wood inspectors, which will be comnducted during the summer months. Upon motion of '
Regent Sensenbremner, seconded by Regent Holmes, 1t.was L
: VOTED, That the metter be referrcd to the President and Exccutive Com-
" mittec with power to act. - . » g :

-

The President recommended that the{f@quest of the Govermment for the /
training of cooks and bakers for the U.S. Naty ships for about thirty-six students,
to be housed with the Navy boys, be approved. Upon motion of Regent Holmes, second=-
ed by Regent Sensenbremmer, it was :

VOIED, That the recommendation bc adopted.

The Comptroller reported that a request had come from Chester Allen of S
the Exténsion Division requesting thet the University provide housing and feeding e
facilities for about thirty men in civilian pilot treining courses at the Tniver--
sity. TUpon motion of Regent Vergeront, seconded by Regent Holmes, the request was
approved. : . : . /

¢

, At the request of the Award Committee of the Kohler Family Scholarships,
and upon motion of Regent Holmes, seconded by Regent Senscnbrenner, the following
students werc appointed Kohler Pamily Scholars: :

Carita Mary Alf, 142 Orcherd Road, Kohler
Ethel Dorothy Bahr, Route #3, Wilgus Road, Sheboygan

-8-



Upon Motion of Regent Holmes, seconded by Regent Vergeront, it was
VOTED, Thet the Mimutes of the Meeting of the Executive Committec of the
Regents held on June 16, 1942, be opproved, retified and confirmed.

President Dykstra wos called to the telephone and received & regucst from
the Govermment for the University to provide for the training of & number of S@gﬁﬁi
corps men. The President explained‘that'housihg focilities were prebbty well taken
up but that the matter could be taken under consideration... Upon motion of Regent .~ -V
Ekern, secconded by Regent Holmes, it was o : ' i

v VOTED, That all calls from the Arﬁ§ end Navy be referred to the President
of the University and the Executive Committee to hondle with power to sct, with the
 understanding that the Board will be kept advised by létter as requests arec re-
ceived and actions token. M S '

A égf Comptroller Peterson presented the matter of the ronmtal of tramsits to
the Badger Ordnance Works, Upon motion of Regent Sensenbremmer, seconded by Regent
Holmes, it was ° ‘ Cu o R A
f1 , VOTED, Thet an angreement covering this arrangement be approved anifﬁgat

)VJ the Comptroller be authorized to sign the egreement. B e e o T g '

1 o
~ Repent Cleary, Chairman of the Finonce Committee, presented the Euﬁéil
for 1942-43%, FHe stoted that the Finence Committee finished their work on the de- -
" 4ails of the budget with the President and Comptroller on Friday; that the budget
totalled 6,751,876 ond that it was 154,119 less than tThe budget for 1941-42;
that the budget included increanses ih salary to the amount of $56,077 on o merit
bosis.” The budget for the auxilicry, self supporting activities totalled
$3,693,215. Regent Holmes moved thot the budget as presented be approved. Motion -
seconded by Regent Kleczka., A called vote was taken, all Regents present voting
and voting "Aye".

~ Upon motion of Regent Cleary, seconded by Regent Ekern, the following
recommendetions were adopted: i : :

(1) That the Regents request the State Persomnel Bocrd to cuthorize
temporary increases in the moximum rates of poy for civil ser-
vice employees which will permit the payment of the temporary
increases approved by the Regents. '

(2) Thot the Regents recquest the State Personncl Board to authorize

the employment of new people et the present minimum salerices plus
~the emeorgency increases.

_Regent Cleary presented the following recommendetions:
That not to exceed $300,000 be appropriated in seddition to the budget

-0=




presented, to carry out the surrestwons mede ot the Governor's conference that lower
peid employecs should receive an omcrgoncy ircrecse in pay. Provided, thet no

emergoncy increasc shall be mere thon $120 for the year, that tnc‘omcrg sney inercoscs
shall go only to those rcceiving beso salerics off $2,500 and less, thot no omorgoney
inecrease shall bring a salory to more than £2,600, and thot Nhnrc an energoncy

increase is granted no CdﬂblﬂwolOﬂ of merit end emergency increascs sholl be moro
than $250. (Certoin cexceptions to the $250 moximum crc outhorized in the Division

of Residence Halls, necesuary on account of the Novy Program and addﬂtloLnl respons~
ibilities,) : :

Upon nmobion of Rogort Clecry, seconded by Regent Kleezka, adopted,

7

. A question was roised with rcfuronce to & mumber of minor increases ot
the University Extension Division in Mllwvukeo recormiended on merit basis and which

were docleted from the budget as prepareds It wos understood that these items were

A

to be restorcd in the budget and the amounts included in the budgnt as adopted, %?;

- P

Upon notion of Regent Senscubremner, secorded by Regént Kleczlkn, it wos
VOTED, That the list of pp01ntrents, recppointments, pronoilon and -
leaves of abserces as shown in Pyhlblt A on file, be approved.~
?‘ Aot l.[ N, Arf ﬁm»ww;. Ly, gl e NS .wgﬁwam i :

f

The report of. tue special cormlttee, cons 1ut1ng of Regents IHodglkinsg,
Cleary ond Kleczla, to.céusider the motter of. the wpwﬁlntx ext »f & Doan of the
College of Letters and Scionce to succoed Decn Sellery was mede by Rﬂgomt Hodglins,
chairmen of the committes, ond recommendod thet Professor Mark Ingrahon be ppﬁlrted
tn succeed Genrgeé Ce Scllery as Deun of the College of Letters and Seience to bec nme
effective’ July 1, 1942, Upon motion »f Regent Sensenbremmer, aecondod by Rcynpu
Vergeront, it was A
VOTED, WH t tle recompcndutlon of uhe.Pr@sident end the sp001a1 committeo
adopted, ' . = < i

N

Regent Hodgkins made a stutO'ﬁnt with refer-nce to the services of Dean -
Sellery and upoh motion of Regent Hodglkins, seconded Ly Rogent Cleary, it wos
VOTED, Thet Dean Sell ry be madg &marlﬁus‘ﬁaan .and Emeritus Professor of

History.
‘A cormittec was appointod, COnsjsting of Regent Hodgldns and the Presi-
dent and Secretary of.the Board, to propm & suitable resolution in re the services

\

-10- :




of Dean Sellery, this resolution to be included in the records of this meeting and
a copy sent to Dean Sellery,. ‘

At 11 A.M, the neeting adjourned.

MeEs McCaffrey,

Secretory.

o B



ACTIONS BY THE PRESIDEHT

Since the May 30, 1942 meeting

of the

Board of Regents

RESIGNATIONS:

1. William L. Roper, assistant extension soil conservationist :, May 31,

1942.

2. Catherine E. Clayton, assistant in dairy husbandry and genetics,
June 12, 1942.

. John W. Prideaux, research assistant in cancer research, June 1, 1942.

3
L. John R. Feavel, assistant in horticulture, Hay 31, 1942..

Ut

Wilbur Hockermsn, assistant in dairy plant, May 31, 1942.

Robert M. Carnes, assistant in social education, June 1, 1942.

. O

7. Ray L. Janes, assistant in economic entomology, May 28, 1942.
8. Marcus A. Haxon, assistant in horticultufe, April 30, 1942.
9. Robert I. Ashby, research assistant in physics, Héy 28, 1942,
10.. Lyndon E. Hoffmann, resesrch assistant in biochemistry, Juné 1, 1942,
11. kBradford C. Hafford, research assistant in chemistry, June 5, 1942.
12, Charles F. Vilbrandt, research assistant in chemistry, June 1, 19A2.
13. Philin i. Walters, research assistant in chemistry, May 27, 1942.
lh".R?id‘A‘-Bry?QQx resgarch assistant in geologg}.March‘u,'19b2.
15. ﬁoﬁard G.hiénpent; research assistant in chemiéi?y, May 27, 19L2.
16. N;ﬁhéngﬁiibéfﬁ;”féséarch assistant in chemistry;-Juneli5, 1942.
17. Dan $. E11fs, jurior resident in medicine, April 30, 1942.
13. Dante Castrodale, junior resident in medicine, April 20, 1942.

19. Susan E. Poston, assistant hostess and assistant in social education,
June 1, 1942. - :

1=



RESIGNATIONS:

20.

21.

22.

AN T

Brian' L. Hutchings, post-doctorate fellow in biochemistry, June 1, 1942.

Siegle H. Fleisher, university fellow/in comparative liteérature,
April 15, 1942.

y
/
P
A .
/
/

Daniel R. Miller, industrial fellow in biOChemistry,.Juﬂe 1, 19A2.'

,/, s
/L t 1
- " o A
“ - e
T SR
) :



APPOINTMENTS:

1. Herman L. Christiansen, instructor in typewriting, Naval Training
School, June 11 to July 1, 1942, at $88.89. '

2. L. Worth Seagendoller;, instructor in theory of radio communication,
Naval Training School, month of June 1942, at $100.

3. Lawrence W. Hull, instructor in code, Navai!Tréining School, month
of June 1942, at §150. '

L. Rolland Perry, instructor in theory of radi@;communication, Naval
Training School, month of June 1942, at $100.

5, Alfred S. Hayes, instructor in code, Naval Training School, month
of June 1942, at $125. ‘ '

6. Fred W. Werdermann, instructor in code, Naval Training School,
June 8 to July 1, 1942, at $115. :

7. TLeland C. DeVinney, associate professor of rural sociology, to give
a lecture at opening session of Wisconsin Rural Life Conference
at Whitewater, May 1, 1942, at $25. '

8. Jean Collord, assistant in biochémisﬁfy, June 2 to'lB, 1942, at §50.

9. Ellen Burtner, research assistant in chemistry, for the fiscal year
1942-43, at $720. = «

10. Irvin A. Weinman, assistant in code instruction, Naval Training School,
month of June 1942, at $110. . :

11. Gordon G. Robeck, student assistant in civil engineering, for six
weeks at summer camp, 1942, at §100.

12. Louis G. CGoette, assistant in agronomy and plant pathology, June 15
to September 15, 1942, at $285,

13, Catherine M. Kerr, assistant in agricultural journalism, June 15 to
30, 1942, at the rate of $1500 per annum.

14. Bryant E, Kearl, assistant in agricultural journalism, June 22 to
~ June 30, 1942, at the rate of §1800 per annum.

15. Russell H. Larson, assistant in dairy plant, month of June 1942,
at $100. ) , : , :

16. Richard G. Kurth, assistant in agronomy and plant pathology, Juns 15
~to September 15, 1942, at £225.

17. John E. Williams, assistant in economic entomology, month of Juné,
1942, at $100.

-3




APPOINTMENTS:

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.

2L.

’27.
28:
29.
30.
31.
32.

33.

Louis F. Janke, assistant in economic entomology, June 1 to July 31,
1942, at $220. :

Louis W, Holm, assistant in economic entomoldgj; June 22 to September 6,
1942, at §312.50.

Marian W. Schlabach, assistant in r651dence balls, month of June 1942,

‘at $100 plus *hree meals and lodging.

Betty J. Splitstone, research assistant in zoolog], June 1 to July 1,
1942, at $100.

John E. Gajewski, research assistant in pharmacology, for the fiscal
year 1942-43, at $70 a month. S

Etta h' Macdonald, research u951stgnt in pharmaco3ogy, fiscal year
1942-43, at wéO a month

Dorothy M. Powelson, part-tlme research assistant in agricultural
bacteriology and the state laboratory of hygiene, accdemic year 1942-L3,
at wéOU .

David K. Blazke, Jr., resesrch assistent in biochemistry, month of

June 1942, at $60.

Jemes K. Smith, research assistant in biochemistry, month of June 1942,
at $60. : '

John du Domaine, research assistant in chenlcul engineering, for the
month of June 1942, at $60.

_James Carnahan, research assistant in chemistry, June 1 to September 15,
]-9[{—2, at‘ ) &14'37 . 50 .

Joseph E. Browan, special lecture in industrial safety englneerlng,
Stevens P01nt May 1942, not to exceed §$10.

Elmer Haase, to teach a class in Diesel engineering, Manitowoc, 12
weeks, beginning May 25, 1942, not to excead $240.

R. G. Knutson, special lecture in industrial safety engineering,
Stevens Point, May 1942, not to exceed $510.

C. M. Klng, to teach a class in applied time and motion study, Beloit,
12 weeks, beginning April 20, 1942, not to exceed m‘%O

Hubert R, Tessman, to teach a class in applied engineering physics,
LaCrosse, 12 weeks, beginning May 5, 1942, not to exceed $180..



APPOTNTMENTS:

34. August U, Jarvi, to teach radio technician course, Hurley, 16 weeks,
beginning May 20, 1942, not to exceed $720.

35. John L. Miller, associste professor of economics and sociology and
director of instruction, Naval Training School (Radio), March 1, 194L2
to July 1, 1942, at $1,066.54.

36. J. I. Marian Tait, substitute in Greek and Latin, June 15 to September
15, 1942, at £150 a month. -

37. Robert Doremus, substitute in English Department, June 15 to September 1,
1942, at $150 a month. '

‘38. liagdalen Duncan, substitute in English Department, July 6 to September 6,
1942, at $150 a month. B :

39. Kathe }. Petersen, substitute in German Department, month of June 1942,
at $150.

LO. Magdalen Dundan, substitute in English Department, June 1-8, 1942,
- at $37.50. ) .

L1. Lieutenant Colonel Chester J, Tambert, commanding officer of pre-service
rmilitary training school, Milwaukee, beginning June 1, 1942, without
compensation. :

L2. Helen . Davis, county home agent for Juneau County, June 1 to June 30,
1942, at %1500 per annum, 12 months' basis.

L3. John Saemann, assistant county agent for larinette County, June 1, 1942
to May 31, 1943, at $1200 per annum, 12 months' basis.

L., Cari R. Zoerb, county agricultural agent for Vilas County, beginning
June 1, 1942, at $1700 per annum, 12 months! basis.

45. Dorothea H. Barton, county home agentffqr Portage County, June l~30;

1942, at §125. - ey g!f

46. Robert H, lcFarland, ilendenhall Fellow in physics, summer of 1942, at
100
14 LI

L7, David C. England, E. I. duPont delemours Company fen%gin chemistry,
' academic year 1942-43, at $750._gjf Sl Sl
: - . ‘ ) S R 7 ,/ ~;,V-;~;. F o AT N o)
L3, Anders E. Aberg, industrial fellow in agronomy and plant pathology,
. June 15 to September 15, 1942, at $133.33 & month.

49. Samuel Kirkwood, industrial fel¥ow in biochemistry, June 14 to August
31, 1942, at §150. : BRI U e

s




APPOINTMINTS: .

50. (George Hakris, Harlan B. Rogers scholfr, academic vear 1942-43,
to receive the income fror Lhe trust fund for thls SChOLdTSb¢D.

51. The following pérsons app01nued dO”ﬁlLOTJ PeLlOWu in residence hallu
for the academic year 1942-43, with board and room:

John Bosshard
Francis J. Bouda
Paul L. Christoph
George F.-Crikelair
Robert Des Jarlais
‘Roger G. Froemming
" Robert ‘W. Ramlow
Daniel B. Schuster.



Y

SALARY AND SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS:

1.

10.

12.

Howard E, Heggestad, assistant in horticulture, increased to full
time for the month of June 1942, at $125. ~

Elmer F. Kraemer, assistant in horticulture, increased to full time
for the month of June 1942, at $125.

Thomas A. Parker, transferred from erosion control assistant to
county agricultural agent for Pepin County, June 1 to 30, 1942, at
$1800 per annum, 12 months! basis.

Stasia Lonergan, transferred from Home agent for Portage County to
County Home Agent for Columbia County, lay 25, 1942 to June 30, 1942,
at $1500 per annum, 12 months' basis.

Edmond C. Calavan, assistant in'plant pathology, increased to full
time for the month of June 1942, at 560.

John D; Moore, assistant in plant pathology, increased to full time
for the month of June 1942, at §60.

Richard K. Showman, instructor in code, Naval Traiﬁing School, salary
increased from $125 to 150 a month, May 1 to June 30, 1942,

Theodore ¥W. Kennedy, instructor in code, Naval Training School, salary
increased from $125 to $150 a month, May 1 to June 30, 1942,

The salaries of the following members of the staff of Wisconsin High
School increased for the last payment of the academic year 1941-L2 by
the amounts shown below:

Name Department ' Amount
Yargaret 0. Clark Educational Methods $23.20
Ruth A. Henderson . Educationel Methods , 17.30
Camilla . Low Educational Methods i L6.43
Gladys L. Borchers Wisconsin High School 11,97
Marjorie Jean Hoard Wisconsin High School . . 15.58
Ruth M. ‘Johnson Wisconsin High School 10.39
Gladys B. Bassett Physical Education (Women) 47,50
Katherine L. Cronin Physical Education.(Women) 64.89
Helen D. Denniston Physical Education (Women) 3.,60.

Agnes V. Albrecht, instructor in nufsing,,statusAchqngéd from $135
2 month plus lodging to $135 a month. S ;

Henry A. Lardy, assistant in biochemistry, éhaﬁgﬁd to full time for
the period June 1 to hugust 31, 1942, at 5120,

Sidney K. Wynn, junior resident in plastic surgery, appointment date

changed from July 1, 1942 to June 1, 1942, at $25 a month plus three
meals and lodging. :

7=



SALARY AND SERVICE ADJUSTHENTS:

13.

14.

15,

- 16.

_Florence K. Burns; musicizn assistant in physical education (women) ,

salary increased-by $17.60 for the academic year 19hl-L2.

Gerald B. qusuk; assistant musician, physical education (women) ,.
salary increased for the year 1941-42 by §71. -

Robert W. Monschein, musician assistant, physical education‘(ﬁOmen),
salary reduced by §31.50 for the academic year 1941-42.

Samiel H. Lipton, research assistant in biochemistry, chianged to full
time’ and Salary increased by .$20 for the,month of June 1942.



o e

LEAVES OF ABSENCE:

l.

BUDGET :

Maurice R. Haag, instructor in agricultural journalism, military leave
beginning May 31, 1942. ‘ '

Agnes V. Albrecht, instructor in nursing, June 15, 1942, without pay.
Adolph Shor, junior resident in anesthesia, May 15, 1942, without pay.

Frederick D. Geist, associate professor of anatomy, July 1, 1942,
without pay,

Increage of 42,000 in the 2C Lecture Revolving Fund budget of the
Extegjzon Division. Aok

ki




	Blank Page



